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AGENDA ITEM 9

BOROUGH OF POOLE

COUNCIL

21 FEBRUARY 2008

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) RENT SETTING AND SERVICE 
CHARGES 2008/9: REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR WELLBEING 

AND HOUSING

1. PURPOSE

1.1 To recommend to Council the rent and service charges for the Housing 
Revenue Account 2008/9 and to seek approval of the budget and Medium 
Term Financial Plan for 2008/9 onwards for the Housing Revenue Account.  

2. DECISIONS REQUIRED

2.1 That Council be recommended to approve:-

(i) the Housing Revenue Account budget for 2008/9 and the Medium 
Term Financial Plan as set out in Appendices D and F of the Report; 
and

(ii) the scale of other charges as set out in Appendix C of the Report.

3. BACKGROUND/INFORMATION

3.1 The Community Support Overview Group at its Meeting on the 15th January 
had considered all the issues with regard to the rent setting and Medium Term 
Financial Plan but this had been based on the draft subsidy determination 
which suggested a 6.5% increase in rent.  The Government had now 
extended the convergent target from 2011/2012 to 2016/2017 which meant 
that the overall impact of rent restructuring was that the rent increase for 
2008/9 would increase, on average by 5.9%.  

3.2 The Government had proposed the introduction of the new rent setting 
structure with the objection of ensuring that social rent would remain fair, 
affordable and closely linked to the “quality tenants, value and property”.  
There was to be a phased move from 2001/2002 Actual Rent to the Formula 
Rent set by determining the target rent for each property taking account of 
both the property’s value, the number of bedrooms and county average 
earnings compared to the national average.  This was to have been 
completed in 2011/2012 but as I have explained, the convergent target has 
been changed to 2016/2017.
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3.3 Cabinet has recommended the proposals detailed in the attached Report to 
Council for approval.

Councillor Ms Atkinson
Portfolio Holder for Wellbeing and Housing
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COUNCIL – 21ST FEBRUARY 2008 

BOROUGH OF POOLE

CABINET

5th FEBRUARY 2008

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT RENT SETTING AND BUDGET 2008/09

1. PURPOSE AND POLICY CONTENT

1.1 Set the  rent and service charges for the Housing Revenue Account in 
2008/09.

1.2. To present the  budget and medium term financial plan for 2008/09 onwards 
for the Housing Revenue Account. 

2. DECISION REQUIRED

2.1 Cabinet is asked to recommend to the Council the following:

(a) That an average increase in dwelling rents of 5.9% is applied for 
2008/09. Individual properties, however, are to move towards their 
Formula rent as required by the adoption of the Government’s rent 
restructuring policy.

(b) The Housing Revenue Account budget for 2008/09 and Medium Term 
Financial Plan as set out in Appendices D and F.

(c) The  scale of other charges as set out in Appendix C to this report.

3. RENT RESTRUCTURING

3.1. In July 2001 the Government published a paper on “HRA subsidy and rent 
restructuring”. This document set out the proposals for the introduction of a 
new rent setting structure, with the objective of ensuring that social rents 
should remain fair, affordable, and closely linked to the “qualities” tenants 
value in properties.

3.2. To summarise, the rent for each individual property is set by:

a) Determining a target rent (the Formula Rent) for each property which takes 
account of both the property’s value, the number of bedrooms and county 
average earnings compared to the national average.

b) A phased move from the 2001/02 actual rent to the Formula rent in ten 
steps; these started in 2002/03 and should have been completed in 
2011/12.
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3.3. However, the Government has now extended the convergence target from 
2011/2012 to 2016/17.  Appendix A shows how the formula, guideline, limit 
and actual rents converge over that period.

3.4. The inflation measure used for setting local authority rent increases is the 
retail price index (RPI) plus 0.5% (the same as for Registered Social 
Landlords).

The RPI value used is that for September, which in 2007 was 3.9%.  For 
forecasting future years, the target Gross Domestic Produce (GDP) Deflator of 
2.75% has been used in place of RPI.

The overall impact of rent restructuring (which is limited by the safeguard of 
RPI + 0.5% + £2 per week) means that the rent increase for 2008/09 will 
increase on average by 5.9%.  

The year 2007/08 was the second and final one in which the 5.% cap on Local 
Authority average rent increases could and actually did apply (in 2006/07 the 
Borough of Poole was not affected).

To increase rents above the Formula would lead to financial penalties in terms 
of subsidy withdrawal. Similarly, to set rents below the guideline would not 
obviate the need to increase rents in the future to catch up with the Formula 
level in order to comply with rent restructuring in the long term.  Furthermore it 
would deprive the HRA of resources required to fund services and investment.

3.5. The impact on sample individual tenancies is illustrated in Appendix B.

3.6. The proposed rent increase and scale of fees and charges will be discussed 
at the resident led Housing Strategy Panel on the 6th February 2008.

3.7. The CSOG meeting on 15th January considered all the issues in this report 
but based on the draft subsidy determination which suggested a 6.5% rent 
increase.

4. RENTAL CONSTRAINT ALLOWANCE / GUIDELINE RENT

4.1. The subsidy calculation uses a Guideline rent to calculate the amount of 
negative subsidy payable.  It previously included an allowance for the 
difference between the average rent that would be charged if there were no 
caps or limits, and the average actual rent.  With the introduction for 2006/07 
and 2007/08 of the 5.0% cap on individual rental increases the Government 
introduced a Rental Constraint Allowance (RCA).  This was designed to 
reimburse Council’s for the dampening effect on their rent increases under 
Rent restructuring. 

4.2. The Government has now removed the Rental Constraint Allowance.  There 
is still a need for Council’s to be compensated for the difference between the 
average rent that would be charged if there were no caps or limits, and the 
average actual rent.
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4.3. The proposal for 2008/09 is to make an adjustment in the following year to the 
calculation of the Guideline rent which drives negative subsidy calculation.  
For this calculation the date of rent convergence has been deferred to 
2016/17.  The result is that the subsidy calculation will assume a slower move 
towards convergence (i.e. lower rents) and thereby take less in negative 
subsidy.

5. SCALE OF CHARGES

5.1. Appendix C sets out the scale of charges for the Housing Revenue Account 
for the financial year 2008/09.

5.2. Garages have again been increased in line with the average rent increase 
(5.9%)

5.3. Heating charges having taken account of the charging policy of costs being 
levied by the energy service suppliers (12.0%).   It should be noted that 
heating charges are set so as to only recover the costs incurred and no more.  
Prudent assumptions of increases have been made and higher increases 
from suppliers is likely to result in an increased deficit in the energy budget.  
To mitigate the cost increases, energy efficiency improvements have been put 
in place reducing energy usage for residents by 3.5% in 2007/08.

5.4 The Sheltered Housing Officer charge has been increased in line with CLG’s 
previous advice on service charge increases.  The advice is  to use RPI (as 
per  above) of 3.9% + 0.5% totalling 4.4%.

5.5 The Supporting People support charge is being increased in line with the 
advice on charges that will be supported by the grant from the Supporting 
People Commissioning Authority.  At this time that advice is to use 1.0%.  The 
standardised charges for the general schemes (including Vale Close, Davis 
Court and Willow Park) have therefore been currently increased to £7.53.

5.6 In relation to the other charges the strategy adopted is to increase these in 
line the government’s inflationary target (GDP Deflator) which has altered 
slightly this year to 2.75%.

6. FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND FINANCIAL PLAN

6.1 Financial Strategy

6.1.1 The financial strategy for the Housing Revenue Account continues to be:

“To focus resources on achieving the Decent Homes standard in 
Council Properties and supporting strong sustainable communities; to 
set rent increases in line with the Government’s rent restructuring 
policy”
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6.1.2 The Housing Revenue Account is a separate ring-fenced account within those 
of the Council and as such records the income and expenditure associated 
with the Council’s landlord function in respect of the Council’s housing stock. 
The account does not impact on the wider General Fund budget setting, and 
hence, nor on the level of Council Tax.

6.1.3 The full allocation of ALMO Supported Capital Expenditure (borrowing) is 
£35.1 million. As notified in February 2006, the confirmed allocation to 31st 
March 2008 is £23.8 million.  

6.2 Financial Plan

6.2.1 The financial plan sets out how the Council intends to deliver its financial 
strategy and includes separate strategies for revenue, capital and balances.

6.2.2 Revenue Strategy
 Funding is focused on achieving the Decent Homes standard in Council 

homes.

6.2.3 Capital Strategy
 Capital expenditure will be used to fund

o Decent Homes improvements
o Other essential landlord capital improvements
o Investment in improvements which create future years’ revenue 

efficiencies
o Sustainability works (works outside the home) will be limited to 5% 

of the total Decent Homes programme in line with the DCLG 
funding

 Asset holding will be reviewed to ensure the best use of resources

6.3 Balances Strategy
 Balances will be held

o to recognise the inherent financial risks within the Housing Revenue 
Account which predominately related to the receipt of £15 million of 
rental income and a £12 million capital expenditure programme, per 
annum

o that recognise good practice of a minimum £150 per property 
benchmark

o that holds the level of balances necessary on the Major Repairs 
Reserve to carry forward funding to later years to match future 
years’ spending profiles.

6.4 In June 2007 the results of re-running the HRA 30 year Business Plan were 
reported to Cabinet.  Projections of a shortfall in available capital funding after 
2011/12 showed the need to undertake an Options Appraisal.  The Council is 
working in partnership with PHP on this and is involving residents and 
leaseholders.  
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7. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT – FUNDING CHANGES 2008/09

SUBSIDY DETERMINATION

7.1. The Housing Revenue Account subsidy formula is a mechanism for 
distributing the resources identified as available for Local Authority Housing 
within the Government’s spending plans. The approach is similar to the 
Formula Spending Share previously used in the General Fund in that it uses 
various factors to determine relative need to spend comparing one housing 
authority with another. The amounts made available for the various 
allowances - Supervision & Management (“Management”),  Repairs & 
Maintenance (“Maintenance”),  Major Repairs - will be influenced more by the 
total amount being made available by Government (the quantum) than by the 
amount Poole actually spends on these functions.

7.2. The impact of rent restructuring on the subsidy calculation is that as the rent is 
increased resources are reduced to local authorities. In order to compensate 
for these lost resources the government redistributes them in the form of 
additional subsidy allowances for Management and Maintenance.

7.3. For Poole, the Management allowance per dwelling has been increased by 
3.5% (2007/08: 1.1%) and the Maintenance allowance by nil % (2007/08: 
8.4%), a combined increase of 1.1% (2007/08: 5.9%). 

7.4. The Major Repairs Allowance (MRA) is the estimated amount of capital 
spending required to maintain the stock in its current condition. The MRA can 
be used for any capital expenditure on HRA assets, but authorities are 
expected to use these resources in line with the priorities set out in their HRA 
Business Plans.

7.5. The total level of resources being made available for Poole for the MRA is 
£3,146,000 compared to £3,202,000 for the previous year (a 1.7% decrease). 
As a property specific allowance, the amount per property decreased by 1.6% 
(£676.92 from £687.59). The difference arises due to properties sold through 
the right to buy process.

7.6. The cumulative impact of these net increases has been calculated as an 
additional grant of £7,000 (net of the impact from stock reduction).  This can 
then be compared with the £900,000 less grant that will be received in 
2008/09 due to the assumed rent increase.  Overall this is a loss of resources 
to the HRA of £893,000.

7.7. Increases in the amount allowed for interest payable on debt reduces the 
overall increase in negative HRA subsidy to £546,000 (19%) but this interest 
is payable as our borrowings increase.

7.8. The overall increase in rental income between the years 2007/08 and 2008/09 
is £550,000. However, the net increase in negative subsidy payable amounts 
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to £546,000. Thus between the two years the Borough only realises an 
additional £4,000 in resources.

7.9. The changes in the components of the negative subsidy calculation can be 
summarised as follows: -

Component 2008/09  
£000s

2007/08 
latest

 £000s

Change 
£000s

Change 
%

Assumed rental income (15,257) (14,357) (900) 6%
Management and Maintenance 
allowances

6,711 6,648 63 1%

Major Repairs Allowance 3,146 3,202 (56) (2)%
Allowance for net interest 
payable 

1,995 1,648 347 21%

Total payable to CLG (3,405) (2,859) (546) 19%

The following table summarises the overall impact between the years: 

Projected Subsidy Payments 
            2007/08 Latest (*)    2008/09 Budget

Actual Rent Income                 £14.923m                 £15.473m

Subsidy Payment                  £2.856m                  £3.405m

% of rent rental income paid to national pot    19%         22%

Annual subsidy payment per property        £613        £733

Subsidy payment per property per week (**)£11.79        £14.09

(*) based on a 49 week year

(**) 52 week basis

(***) Includes a £3,000 per year adjustments

8. CAPITAL CHARGES AND CREDIT APPROVALS
 
8.1. The Local Government Act 2003 introduced a new capital finance regime into 

local government accounts.  Credit ceilings and credit approvals were 
abolished. The “Subsidy Capital Financing Requirement” (SCFR) became the 
measure of HRA debt for HRA subsidy purposes (previously the HRA subsidy 
credit ceiling).  The calculation remained similar, but set-aside receipts from 
right to buy sales and land disposals are not included.
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8.2. In place of the abolished credit approvals, authorities are now informed of the 
amount of capital expenditure that will attract revenue support via the HRA 
subsidy system. These amounts are referred to as “Supported Capital 
Expenditure” (SCE) allocations and these feed into the SCFR calculation.

8.3. The SCE allocation from the Regional Housing Board for the HRA in 2008/09 
is £727,000 (2007/08: £727,000) which is a cut in real-terms.  

8.4. In addition to the standard SCE allocation the Housing Revenue Account will 
also receive supported borrowing to finance the ALMO Decent Homes 
programme. For 2008/09 this will be £5,304,000.

9. HRA 2007/08 LATEST FORECAST

9.1 Adjustments from the 2007/08 Original Budget have been highlighted as part 
of the monthly Council budget monitoring reports to Cabinet. These include:

 Planned maintenance work (which should be targeted at Decent 
Homes programmes) of circa £1.6m that will not proceed in the current 
financial year.  The majority of this is in the non-Decent Homes work, in 
particular a lift improvements programme has slipped into 2008/09 due 
to a need to re-tender the contract. 

 The changes to the financing arrangements for Grounds Maintenance 
have led to a charge and an offsetting credit from the General Fund.  In 
2007/08 the net charge only applies from 1st January 2008 and is 
£48,000.  For 2008/09 the net charge for the full year is estimated to be 
£204,000.

9.2 The Resource Account is estimated to show a breakeven result for the year (£ 
Nil) - in line with the original budget.  There will be a revenue balance 
(excluding major repairs) of £696,000 at the end of 2007/08.

10. POOLE HOUSING PARTNERSHIP – MANAGEMENT FEE 2008/09

10.1  On the 15th January CSOG considered a change in policy to the calculation 
of the management fee for PHP.

10.2 For the purposes of the budget the management fee assumed within the 
Housing Revenue Account is for 2008/09 onwards no longer consistent with 
the negotiated detailed budget building strategy, previously adopted. This 
year the management fee is based on the resultant available balance after all 
the direct charges to the HRA have been established.  However, PHP has 
benchmarked its costs and performance and this demonstrates value for 
money.  

10.3 Within the Budget (post-Cabinet 5th June 2007) for 2007/08 the total 
management fee including capitalised surveyor salaries was £7,974,000 (net 
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of those salaries £7,508,000). The proposed Housing Revenue Account for 
2008/09 makes allowance for that fee to be £8,057,000 (net of those salaries 
£7,579,000).

11. HRA 2008/09 BUDGET

11.1 Appendix D presents the budget for the Housing Revenue Account for 
2008/09, in light of the funding changes outlined.  The assessment 
undertaken by Poole Housing Partnership (PHP) has established there is no 
need to transfer resources to support capital investment in decent homes. 
This is on the basis that the Decent Homes strategy will be achieved via the 
government support ALMO borrowing.

11.2 Appendix E presents the budget for 2008/09 in a more simple format that 
shows all the income then all the expenditure.

11.3 Resources available for the Revenue Contribution to Capital for 2008/09 will 
be £ Nil (£832,000 budget in 2007/08; £542,000 latest outturn in 2007/08).  
This is on the basis that reserves are maintained at £696,000 which is the 
level they are forecast to outturn at in 2007/08.

12. FUTURE YEARS 2009/10 TO 2010/11 ISSUES

12.1 The Council has adopted a medium term financial planning philosophy and 
strives to ensure that assumptions about future years are as robust and 
informed as possible.  However the fact the Government only issues subsidy 
determinations for the year ahead (2008/09) will mean that future year 
estimates should be treated with a degree of caution.

12.2 Specifically CLG draw attention to the recent Green Paper, Homes for the 
Future: More Affordable, More Sustainable which suggested the need to 
explore the possibilities for wider reform of the HRA subsidy regime. Ministers 
are considering taking this route; hence it is not possible to set formulae for 
more than one financial year at this stage.

12.3 Capital programmes for 2009/10 to 2010/11 have been prepared based on 
updates of last year’s projections. Slippage on current 2007/08 programmes 
has been added to 2008/09.

12.4 The Council has set up a “select style” committee to consider options for the 
future management and maintenance of the Housing stock.  This will consider 
this year’s significant drop in funding.

13. CAPITAL PROGRAMME

13.1 The capital programme is attached in summary form with the probable 
financing requirements in Appendix F.

Name & Telephone number of Officer Contact:-
Simon Hendey
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Head of Housing and Community Services
01202 633440
28th January 08


